DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

N788770725

FACILITY: CSH Electric Motor Supply Inc		SRN / ID: N7887		
LOCATION: 2153 W MAIN ST, OWOSSO		DISTRICT: Lansing		
CITY: OWOSSO		COUNTY: SHIAWASSEE		
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 01/24/2024		
STAFF: Autumn Cole	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR		
SUBJECT: Scheduled Inspection				
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:				

N7887 CSH Electric Motor Supply Inc.

On 1/24/2024 the State of Michigan's (SOM), Environment Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD), conducted an onsite inspection of CSH Electric Motor Supply Inc. The last inspection of the facility address was on October 19, 2007. The facility location is at 2151 West M-21, Owosso.

The Environmental Contact:

Dan Turnwald, Owner

Email: csheletricmotorrepair@gmail.com

Phone: (989)747-8090

AQD Staff

Autumn Cole, Environmental Engineer

Michelle Luplow, EQA

Location:

The facility is located at 2151 West M-21., Owosso. It is about 1.7 miles west of downtown Owosso and is surrounded by other industrial buildings. The nearest residential building is southwest about half a mile.

Facility Description:

The facility was originally permitted under the name Don's Auto & Truck, Inc. In 2013 the building was purchased by Dan Turnwald and all associated equipment was removed. The facility now houses two separate businesses, CSH Electric Motor Supply Inc and True Touch Therapeutics, both owned by the Turnwald family. CSH Electric Motor Supply Inc specialize in selling a variety of motor equipment as well as repairs. They utilize the shop part of the facility as storage and as a workspace for some repairs.

Regulatory Overview

The permitted emission unit, EUFURNACE, had been removed and is no longer on site. Newer equipment onsite includes a small plastic injection molding device which is exempt under Rule 286(2)(b).

Fee Status:

Exempt

Inspection:

We arrived at the facility at 11:00 am where we met with the business owner, Dan Turnwald. He informed us that the business we had on record closed in 2013 when he acquired the building, and all equipment associated with it was removed by the original owner. We requested a tour of the facility to confirm all associated equipment was removed. Upon inspection we found a small plastics injection molding machine which was added after the building was purchased by Dan. This injection molding machine is exempt under Rule 286(20(b). The emission units are as follows:

Emission Units:

Emission Unit / Flexible Group	Description	Applicable Regulations	Compliance Status
EUFURNACE	Waste oil furnace	PTI 347-07	Removed
	Small injection molding device for plastic molding.	Exempt per Rule 286(2)(b)	In Compliance

Compliance Statement:

The site is confirmed to have removed EUFURNACE, therefore PTI 347-07 can be voided. All new equipment can be classified as exempt. CSH Electric Motor Supply Inc. is in compliance with all applicable regulations.

NAME att Cle DATE 2/6/24 SUPERVISOR RB